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Methodology & Sample

Objectives

Following a visitor survey conducted during the January 2018 school holidays (summer), Eurobodalla Shire Council (Council)
commissioned Micromex to assist with a second Visitor survey during August and September 2018 (winter) in order to:

Profile visitors (by demographics, origin, etc)
Understand the visit experience (activities undertaken, accommodation, spend, satisfaction)
Understand the booking process

Compare any differences in the visitor experiences during the summer and winter periods

Sample Design:

In this winter survey a two-stage sample design/methodology was used:

Visitors were initially recruited face-to-face by Council employees at a number of areas around the Eurobodalla Shire
Council LGA: The Mogo Zoo, Mogo village, Moruya Markets, Central Tilba Growers Market, Batemans Bay (in the town centre
and at the Visitor Centre), Batehaven Markets at Corrigans Beach, Narooma (Visitor Centre, town wharf and Riverside Park)
and Bodalla (Bodalla Dairy Shed and café (outside)). Recruitment was conducted from August 10™ to September 17, 2018.
A total of 465 Visitors were recruited. Name, email address and phone details were collected at the time of recruitment.

‘Visitors' excluded those who live/work within the Eurobodalla Shire - and those who were there only for
business/conference were also excluded - but if they were also there for recreation they were included.

All of the recruited visitors were emailed an access link to the online survey by Micromex. N=218 of the 465 recruited visitors
completed the full survey over the period August 28t to October 279, 2018. A sample size of 218 provides a maximum
sampling error of plus or minus 6.6% at 95% confidence (this means for example, that an answer ‘yes’ (50%) to a question
could vary from 43% to 57%).




Methodology & Sample

The Questionnaire

Micromex Research, together with Eurobodalla Shire Council, updated the ‘Summer 2018’ questionnaire for use in this Winter
wave.

Data analysis

The data within this report was analysed using Q Professional.

Percentages

All percentages are calculated to the nearest whole number and therefore the total may not exactly equal 100%.

Word Frequency Tagging

Verbatim responses for open questions were collated and entered into analytical software. This analysis ‘counts’ the number of
times a particular word or phrase appears and, based on the frequency of that word or phrase, a font size is generated. The
larger the font, the more frequently the word or sentiment is mentioned.
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Sample Profile

Gender* Age*

40 =

30%
28%

20 < 17%

11% 12%

33% 67% 16-17 1824 2534 3544 4554 5564 65+

Other 10% Australian residency
__» Bodalla 3%

——— Marooma 4%

Intercept location

— —
Batemans Bay 0%
~~— Batehaven 11%
\' Tilba Tilba 12% 97% v
Reason for visiting
: 2. E @ |
Holiday Visiting friends Stop-over Daytrip visit Work/business/
Bd% and relatives 6% 1% conference
25% <1%

* 2 respondents refused to answer gender and age

Annual household income

Less than $26k 2%

526k-552k
552k-5104k

5104k-5150k
More than
5150k
Refused

10%
27%

30%

Place of residence

Canberra/ACT 3%

Regional NSW 28%

Sydney
Regional VIC

Melbourne

Other location
in Australia

Overseas

N =218 surveys




Sample Profile - Comparison to Summer

Gender Household income
Male IS, 3% Less than $26,000 ™ 3%
Female NINE— 7% $26,000 o $51,999 F 10%
Age $52,000 fo $103,999  FEEE zzg%
16-17 C@ $104,000 to $149,999 }2;3
18- 24 I2§>° $150,000+ 127?970

Prefer not fo sy T 30%
25_34 ey Y 27%

(o)

Place of residence

35— 44 | ]2%72
Canberra/ACT TN 31%

(e}

34%
45— 54 e 7% A
22% Regional NSW I 2268‘%
55_ 4 PO 30% A 1%
19% Sydney I H4%,
e 28% A
65+ 6% Regional Victoria -5%7)%
Australian resident Melbourne ™ 9%
(o]
| A L .
Yes g;é Other location in Australia .2%%
P 3% B 3%
No 3% Overseas 2%°
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Winter (N=218) Summer (N=275) = Winter (N=218) Summer (N=275)

Note: 2 respondents refused to answer gender and age within the ‘winter’ sample A ¥ = significantly higher/lower (compared to summer)
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Key Findings

Overview:

The profile of winter visitors is different to summer — visitors are older and as such are less likely to have
children under 16 years with them.

People are enjoying visiting Eurobodalla regardless of the season, with at least 91% of winter visitors
stating they were at least 'somewhat satisfied’ with their experiences in Eurobodalla, on par with
summer (88%).

Likelihood to recommend Eurobodalla as a place to visit remained ‘extremely high' for winter visitors,
with all visitors stating they were at least ‘'somewhat likely’ to recommend it. Those that were ‘very likely’
to recommend were significantly more satisfied with 12 of the 15 experiences listed in the survey.

What's the same in winter:

Despite having significantly lower satisfaction with beaches, water-based and nature-based activities,

over half of winter visitors (52%) stated the natural environment including beaches, national parks,

coastline and the scenery was the aspect they like most about the Eurobodalla region, this is similar to S
the result seen in the summer (48%).

The love for Eurobodalla's natural environment is again reiterated with the fact that the top 2 reasons
for choosing to visit Eurobodalla for winter visitors were ‘beautiful beaches and waterways’ (61%) and

‘great scenery and natural attractions’ (55%). .

When asked how Council and tourism operators could make the tourist experience better, 40% of
winter visitors stated ‘nothing’ or that they were happy with their experience, significantly more than
summer visitors (29%). The most common suggestions from winter visitors that stated an improvement,
were for more information on what the area offers (10%) and more/longer parking (6%).

87% of visitors in winter had previously visited Eurobodalla, on par with summer visitors (?0%). Of those in
winter who have visited before, over half (52%) had visited earlier in 2018.




Key Findings

What’'s changed in winter:

Visitors in winter were significantly less satisfied with ‘beaches and water-based activities and
experiences’, ‘nature-based activities and experiences’ and ‘range of things to do’ — this result
may simply reflect that the colder weather limits the ability to access and enjoy outdoor activities.

The activities undertaken differed in the winter compared to the summer, with visitors significantly
more likely to engage in ‘sightseeing’ activities, but significantly less likely fo engage in ‘eating
out’, ‘water based activities’ and ‘family activities’

The proportion of people visiting for *holiday’ significantly decreased in the winter (64% cf. 76%),
while those ‘visiting friends and relatives’ significantly increased (25% cf. 15%).

Average trip lengths were significantly shorter in winter (4.6 nights cf. 6.8 nights), with 59% of trips
being 1 to 3 nights long, compared to 31% in summer.

The amount of money spent in all areas asked was significantly lower, however this is due at least
in part to the reduced length of stay as the spend per night is almost identical between winter
and summer (see next page).




Key Findings

©
O
O
E o)
ot ‘ @ ‘ @ ‘
Z —
L
oz Z
W >
& o 2% A (85%) 0%V (95%) 90% (90%) ‘net’  88% (88%) ‘net’  78%V (92%) S7% VY (66%)
w O ‘net’ went ‘net’ ate out went shopping experienced ‘net’ ‘net’
9 sightseeing recreational/  experienced experienced
8 leisure activities water-based family activities
activities

Z
% o0
& $237v (5389) ) | $193V (5242) | | s140v (5249) $126'V (5179) 69V (593)
(9]
Accommodation Takeaways & Groceries for self- Retail shopping Alcohol
restaurant meals catering

Summer results in orange, A Y =Significantly higher/lower (compared to summer)




FIndings in Detail:
1. About Your Visit
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Travelling Details

Q2. Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the
Eurobodalla Shire when we intercepted you?

Holiday R 4% v

76%
Visiting friends and relatives _]57 25% A
(o]
. 1%
Daytrip visit 13%
) W %
Stop-over 5%
Work/business/conference |<:§’
(o]
f 3%
Other 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Ofther specified Count
Tennis fournament in Moruya 2
Bowls weekend 1
Cycling 1
Seeing mechanic 1
Visiting Moruya Market 1

Please see the Appendix A for residency of day-trippers

Q8. (If not ‘daytrip visit’)How many nights in total did you stay in the
Eurobodalla Shiree

Winter Summer

Mean nights 4.6V 6.8
. 7%
1 night (1 -
ght (1) %
. 26% A
2 niahts (o M
nights (2) 14%

3 rights (3 RN 26% A

1%

st07 nignts 5.5) TN 277

36%
8 to 14 nights (11) - o7y
21%
. 5%V
15+ nights (16 -
nights (16) 1%
0% 20% 40% 60%

B Winter (N=193) Summer (N=241)

Note: Numbers in brackets represent values used fo
calculate mean number of nights stayed

A V= Asignificantly higher/lower (compared fo summer)




Travelling Details

How did you fravel to the Eurobodalla Shire from your previous

Q3. Who else, if anyone, was with you while you were visiting the Q4
locationg

Eurobodalla Shiree

P 78% - P 95%
Private car 94%

Your spouse/partner 79%

Other relatives or friends aged 16+ [ 26% Hi 3%
ire car

years 29% 3%

Your children or your partner’s [ 16% Vv | 2%

children 50% Bus/coach ¥ 5%

YA 4 . <1%

One or both of your parents 13% Air 1%

No one else, | was fravelling alone f "jfc;"’ Other | }Z’

Ofther relatives or friends aged under || 2% ¥ 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

16 years 15%
B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)
Work or business | 1%
colleagues/associates 0%
Other specified Count
Other |<1% Motorhome/
0% 3
. . . . . campervan
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Other specified Count

Cycling group 1

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)




Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

Q5. (If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire @

Farest

Mugo State |
Forest ¢
g 1

33.00
or More

Batemans Bay
Narooma
Tomakin
Batehaven
Moruya
Broulee

Surf Beach
Malua Bay
Tilba
Bodalla
Dalmeny
Long Beach
Mystery Bay
Tuross Head
Bermagui
Bingie
Kianga
Mossy Point
Pebbly Beach
Potato Point
South Durras
Nelligen
Other

E— 1% 2%
E— 5%
“ 14% A
E—— 137 A
e— 5,

E—

m— %

m— 5

m—, 5%

2%
<1%

el
-

- 2%,
2% 5%
1% 3q
= 1%
"5
1% 3
= 1%

= 1%
1% 3
%q,
E— 117

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

B Winter (N=193) = Summer (N=240)

Note: respondent recruitment location changes may have resulted in

some differences seen above
Please see the Appendix A for ‘other specified’

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)
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Accommodation Location

(If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire?

Q5.
Bimberamala T i
Jembaicumbene National Park simel
Mogood Bawley Point
Mong: A1 |
Majors Creek Reideall\;onga Cur Kiolog
Ballalab:
e National Park Pebbly Beach
Kindervale Araluen e
Nelligen
Buckenbowra ras
/ mang Bay
Berlang ferricumbene Batehaven
Hereford Hall Wyanbene
Mogo 7 7
Notth 69% (46%
Deua River aking”
Valley Broy

i Kiora
e A <o o
(a1 ]
( Central
. Central 15% (18%)
adja Dampier titoss Head
South

Nerrigundah

Belowra
Tinpot

South 24% (21%)

Wadbilliga
National Park

Central Tilba

Wandella
Tilba Tilba

Kooraban
Yowrie National Par
Cobargo Wallaga Lake
Bermagui

Base: Winter N=193, Summer N=239
Please note: percentage exceeds 100% as participants could select more than one location

Location
stayed

69%

15%

24%

Intercept
location

26%

48%

26%

17



Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

Q6. What type of accommodation did you use during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire?

Home of friend/relative 21% 26%

Commercial caravan park or camping ground 1 %j%

Motel/hotel/resort _]4% 23% A

Rented holiday house/apartment F——— 137

19%
Own property NECG—_—————— ] 17 17%
Non-commercial camping/caravan area B 47 6%
Guesthouse or Bed and Breakfast -] %%
Other 0% o,
0% s% 0% 1% 0% 25%  30%

B Winter (N=193) = Summer (N=241)
Please note: summer results for Q6 have been updated to

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer) only include those staying in Eurobodalla Shire

Q8. How many nights in total did you stay in the Eurobodalla Shire?

‘ Guesthouse Commercial Non—commercml Rented holiday que of Motel/hotel/ own
No. of nights caravan/ camping/ house/ friend/

or B&B ; . resort property
camping caravan apartment relative

1-3 nights 75% 59% 86% 62% 46%V 65% 59%
4 to 7 nights 25% 26% 14% 23% 26% 33% 32%
8+ nights 0% 15% 0% 15% 28% A 2%V 9%
Mean # of nights 3.1 49 2.9 4.7 6.0A 3.3V 4.4
Base 4* 46 7* 26 50 45 22

A VY =Significantly higher/lower (by accommodation type) *Caution: low base size




FiIndings In Detail:
2. Visitor Experiences
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Improving the Visitor Experience

Q9. What, if anything, could the Eurobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or improve to better meet your needs and expectations when visiting
the area?

Winter Summer

Response _ _
“It was an extremely enjoyable stay. The locals were very (N=218) (N=274)
friendly. It is a beautiful part of NSW and | could not fault it” i ) .
Nothing/very happy with my visit/area 40% A 29%
B . . - More information/promotion on what the area offers 10% 12%
Nothing! Love everything as it is
More/longer parking 6% 6%
“More local tourist information on places to visit, walks, More road signage/directions 5% 2%
lookouts”
More/better restaurants/shopping options 4% 7%
"Keep it small, local and just as lovely as it is” Extended hours of restaurants and shops/open on 4% 3%
public holidays and weekends ° °
o Better footpaths/cycleways 3% 1%
“Better parking in town”

Markets have more stalls/offer local produce 2% A 0%
Clean up beaches/foreshore area/more frequent 2% 2%
(o] (o]

cleaning of public amenities

Don't know 4%V 9%

eaRsF

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer) Please see the Appendix A for responses fewer than 2%




Most Valued Aspect

QI10.  And what, if anything, do you like most about the Eurobodalla region as a place to visite

Winter Summer . .
Response (N=215) (N=273) )ﬁ (f

Natural environment - beaches, national parks,
. . 52% 48%
coastline and beautiful scenery ——
Peaceful/relaxed lifestyle 12% 10%
Friendly people/sense of community 7% 4% “The great scenery...be it coastal or inland!! Some

Easy access to a variety of things to do - restaurants, unexpectedly delicious eateries!”

shopping , markets, etc.
Love the area/nice place/holiday destination 5% 4%

6%V 1%

"We adore the focus on slow, local, lovely living. Each
Climate/weather 3% 3% town visited had a welcoming community, a
wonderful natural beauty and lots to see and do”

Location - close to home/city 3% 2%

| like the Mogo village/zoo 2% A 0%

Walks/bike fracks 2%A 0% “The beauty of the almost pristine coastline”
Well maintained/clean/safe area 2% 5%

Good restaurants 1% 3%

Family that live here/grew up in the area 1% 0% “Pretty country town, interesting shops, lots of good
Not overpopulated/not too touristy/unspoilt 1%V 6% parking and good coffee shops”
Make better signage of major attractions <1% 0%

We enjoyed Tilba <1% 0%

| Like Narooma 0% 1% “Peace and quiet. Not saturated with visitors”
Lovely caravan park 0% <1%

Don't know/nothing 0%V 3%

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)




Activities Undertaken

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag

Net: Sightseeing
85%

Net: Eating out

95%
Net: Shopping

90%
Net: Recreational/leisure
88%
Net: Water-based activities
92%
Net: Family
66%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)
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Top Activities Undertaken

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag

77%
General walks around towns/villages

76%

77% Y
Went to the beach/lakes waterways
1%
-
i 76% A
U Went to markets
55%
A I
W Ate out at a restaurant/cafe
83%
& Went for a scenic drive (not an organized tour)
60%
. . 67%
Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogo,
Nelligen, Tilba 63%
Base: N = 218 0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
23

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)



Water-Based Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Went 1o the beach/lakes waterways  TTHRREEEREEEE, 777 v

21%
Went fishing (excluding fishing charter) - 142 ¥ 397
Went on a sightseeing, fishing or dinner boat - 9%
charter/cruise 14%
Boating/sailing/kayaking/windsurfing etc — using . 5%V
craft you/your family/friends brought 18%
. . o W 4%y
Water activity/sport, such as diving, surfing, jet skiing 3%
(o)
Hired a boat, paddle board, kayak, windsurfer, or l 3%V
other watercraft 8%
22% A
None of these _
8%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to the summer) Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay




Sightseeing Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Went for a scenic drive (not an organized tour) 72% A

Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogo, Il 47%
Nelligen, Tilba 63%

Visited a National Park or State Forest _32%40%

Daytrips to other places outside the Eurobodalla i 33%
Shire 31%

Visited art galleries/craft studios/museums I 222%%

Visited historical sites _] 3]%7%

Visited Mogo Zoo I ]7%

%

Visited an Aboriginal site 1 9%]

(o)

Went on a Montague Island tour . ggz

Went on any other organised four I ]gf%

None of these . 8%71

(o)

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
m Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to the summer) Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay




Recreational/Leisure Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

General walks around towns/villages _ 7%

76%

Nature walks, such as tracks, trails bushwalk, [ ING-G1 5%

coastal walks 52%

Visited the Botanical Gardens -] };%
(o]

Cycling/mountain biking - 9%; 39

Recreational sport, such as bowls, golf, tennis ] 8%]37
o

Adventure activity (e.g. sky-diving, horse-riding, . 4%
four wheel driving) 6%

| 1%
2%

None of these - 12%
12%

Visited a spa, well being-centre

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay




Eating Out Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Eating Out Activities

73% V¥
Ate out at a restaurant/cafe 83%
" - I 487 A
Visited pubs, clubs and nightclubs 36% °
. 44%
Purchased local seafood 18%
Visited farm gates/wineries . 627?
None of these B 10% A
5%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Age group and season
16-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer
Afe out at a 82% 89% 76% 84% 76% 73% 71% 81% BBY  94%
restaurant/cafe
Visited pubs, clubs and
nightclubs 32% 33% 52% 32% 43% 39% 36% 37% 68% 56%
Purchased local 54% 39% 44% 52% 46% 56% 45% 40% %Y 75%
seafood
Visited fam 7% 7% 16% 7% 14% 3% 2% 4% 7% 19%
gates/wineries
None of these 11% 5% 12% 3% 5% 7% 1% 8% 12% 0%
Base 28 76 25 69 37 59 66 52 60 16

Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to the summer)




[ ] (] [N K]
Shopping Activities
QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Shopping Activities

Went fo markers R 767 a

55%
. 66% VY
Went Sh - ]
ent Shopping 28%
None of these - 10%
10%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Age group and season

16-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer Winter Summer

Went to markets 68% A 39% 80% A 42% 92% A 75% 71% 69% 73% 63%
Went Shopping 57% 72% 72% 75% 68% 76% 67% VY 85% 65% VY 100%
None of these 14% 16% 4% 14% 3% 5% 11% 6% 12% 0%
Columnn 28 76 25 69 37 59 66 52 60 16

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to the summer) Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay




Family Activities

% of those visiting with
QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g children
Winter Summer
N =38 N =153
ean . TN -5
Visited friends or relatives 34% 30%
31%
Picnic/BBQ at a public place, such as a park, - 18% ¥
beach, efc 24% 38%
’ 29%
o
Went to a children’s play area or public park 45% A%
26%
. . i i 1%V
Children’s ocT|V|T|e§ (e.g. fu.n' park, mini golf, I ° 16% 27%
organised activity) 19%
43% A
None of these _ ° 29% 20%
34%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%

m Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to the summer) Please see the Appendix A for results by demographics/location of stay




Satisfaction with Specific Experiences

o . . ) - Mean ratings
Q2. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?

Winter Summer

Friendliness of locals 4.47 437
Beaches and water-based activities and experiences / 445V 4.62
Personal safety and security 4.43 4.45
Nature-based activities and experiences 2%09% Y 436y 450
O et rodiaars e 00 ccteres 433 43]
Local food and produce /47 430  4.30
Quality of accommodation 13N 426 4.34
Range of things to do and see 4% NG 7N 413y 428
Value for money 406  4.04
Local signage directing you ‘ro;?gpping areas, places of interest, 1% 6 3.95 402
Quliy of diring opfions AT T 35 359
Local commercial four operations and activities 4% 3% G A 381 4.00
Range/variety of shopping experiences 1%8% 378  3.94
Range/variety of dining options 1%8% 374 389
Entertainment and nightlife 1%7% 3.64  3.61
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Not at all satisfied Not very satisfied  ®Somewhat satisfied  mSatisfied B Very satisfied
Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

A V=Significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction (compared to summer) Base: Winter N = 68-216, Summer N = 119-275




Satisfaction with Specific Experiences and the Likelihood to Recommend

Q2. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
QI13. How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relativese

Likelihood to

Specific experience recommend Winter Difference Summer Difference

P P Very (very likely — all others)  (very likely — all others)

) All others
likely

Friendliness of locals 4.52 A 431 0.21 0.46
Beaches and water-based activities and experiences 4.53A 4.15 0.38 0.59
Personal safety and security 4.50 A 4.20 0.30 0.51
Nature-based activities and experiences 4.49 A 3.92 0.57 0.68
Quality of cus’ro‘mer service you received from shops, eateries, 438 419 0.19 0.46

accommodation providers, etfc.
Local food and produce 442 A 3.92 0.50 0.57
Quality of accommodation 433 A 4.03 0.30 0.90
Range of things to do and see 424 A 3.76 0.48 0.79
Value for money 416 A 3.76 0.40 0.58
LQcaI signage directing you to shopping areas, places of 4104 3.47 0.63 0.72

interest, etc.
Quality of dining options 3.97 A 3.59 0.38 0.52
Local commercial tour operations and activities 3.88 3.56 0.32 0.96
Range/variety of shopping experiences 391TA 3.37 0.54 0.83
Range/variety of dining options 3.86A 3.36 0.50 0.5%9
Entertainment and nightlife 3.69 3.50 0.19 0.98

Base: Winter N =218, Summer N =275
Scale: 1 = not at all satfisfied, 5 = very safisfied A V=Significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction




Likelihood of Recommending Eurobodalla

QI13. How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relativese

Very liely (5) HRR— 74

77%

Likely (4) RN 207

19%

Winter Summer

Somewhat likely (3) T 4%
3%
Mean 4.70 4.73
. 0%
Not very likely (2
2 Base 218 275
. 0%
1
Not at all likely (1) 0%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
m Winter Summer
Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay
: 1-3 4-7 8+
Male Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday Other nights nights nights
Mean 4.68 4,72 4,46V 4.68 4,78 4.73 4.71 4.69 4.68 4.70 4,92 A
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Scale: 1 = not at all likely, 5 = very likely A Vv =Significantly higher/lower level of safisfaction (by group)




Money Spent During the Visit ) |

Q22. During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you (and the group you were travelling with) have spent
spent on each of the following items?
Winter Summer

Accommodation N=208 39% 6% 20% 6% 2% 6% $237v $389

<1%

Takeaways and

restaurant meals N=213 6% 33% 20% o2 $193V $242
1%
Groceries for self-catering
N=214 14% 42% |7 NA2%  $140V $249
<1%
Retail shopping N=212 22% 39% 9% 4% $126V $179
<1%
0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
Nil $1 to $100 ($50) = $101 to $250 ($175) m $251 to $500 ($375)
m $501 to $750 ($625) m$751 to $1,000 ($875) m$1001 ($1200) = Prefer not to say
Average total spend = Average nights stayed = Average spend/night
Winter $765 4.6 $166
Summer $1152 6.8 $169
Base: Summer N = 259-268 A V=Significantly higher/lower (compared to summer)

Means and bases (N) exclude those who said ‘prefer not to say’ Note: Q22 has had a wording change to include ‘(and the group you are travelling with)’




Money Spent During the Visit

Q22.  During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you (and the group you were travelling with) have spent on each of the
following items?
Length of stay | Accommodation Takeaways and Groceries‘ for Re’rqil Alcohol
restaurant meals self-catering  shopping
1-3 nights $240 $178Vv $106VY $86V $63V
4 to 7 nights $286 $243 $180 $164 $93
8+ nights $350 $262 $308 A $227 A $103
Spending area Ler;%rc of $Nil $1 to $100 $£ggo %gégo $;C7)1501‘o %7]5&38 $1,001+
1-3 nights 32% 9% 23% 26% 5% 2% 5%
Accommodation 4-7 nights 36% 2% 22% 22% 8% 2% 8%
8+ nights 39% 4% 13% 13% 13% 4% 13%
1-3 nights 34% 7% 21% 23% 7% 2% 7%
T"rgff‘(’]‘ggy:ﬂ‘gcls 47 nights 4% %A 34% 23% 1%V 1% 0%
8+ nights 8% 19% V¥ 40% 23% 6% 2% 2%
1-3 nights 0% 28% 36% 16% 20% A 0% 0%
Groceries for self-catering  4-7 nights 5% 31% 36% 22% 5% 1% 1%
8+ nights 13% A 54% A 23% VY 9%V 1% 0% 0%
1-3 nights 0%V 37% 46% A 15% 0% 0% 2%
Retail shopping 4-7 nights 4% 20% VY 20% 44% A 8% A 0% 4%
8+ nights 8% 45% 29% 15% 2% 0% 1%
1-3 nights 24% A 47% 22% 6%V 0%V 0% 0%
Alcohol 4-7 nights 18% 37% 27% 10% 6% 0% 2%
8+ nights 0%V 32% 32% 28% A 8% 0% 0%

A V=Significantly higher/lower (amount spent)




FiIndings In Detail:
3. Travel Planning
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Previous Visits to the Area

Q5. Apart from your most recent trip, have you visited the Eurobodalla Ql6.  Apart from your most recent trip, when was the last frip to the area?
area before?

oy ____________ B

5%

2017 I 27%

66%

2016 R

2015 l 4%

13%
Prior to 2015 - 3%

15%

Winter Summer 0% 25% 50% 75%
(N=218) (N=275)

B Winter (N=190) = Summer (N=247)

Yes 87% 90% —

No 13% 10%

Note: summer research was conducted in early 2018 and therefore
comparisons in Q16 should be made at an interest level only




Prior Planning

Ql4.  When did you make your decision to visit the Eurobodalla area for your current visit2

Spontaneous - decided to stop [ 8%

while passing through (0) 7%
- P 26%
A week or less prior (0.25) 24%
- A 35% A
2 to 4 weeks prior (0.75) 23%
: P 22%
2 to 3 months prior (2.5) 16% Winter  Summer
~ B 6%
410 6 months prior (5) 9% Mean (months prior) 1.6V 3.4
7-12 months prior (9.5) m%Y 16% Base 218 275
More than one year prior (14) W 2% vs%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
m Winter Summer Note: Numbers in brackets represent values used
to calculate mean number of months
. Visiting friends L
Total Holiday and relatives Stop-over Daytrip visit

Spontaneous 8% 5%V 2% 21% A 32% A

A week or less prior 26% 26% 16% 29% 48% A

2-4 weeks prior 34% 35% 44% 14% 20%

More than 2 months prior 32% 34% 38% 36% 0%V

Mean (months prior) 1.6 1.7 1.9 1.8 0.3V

Base 218 140 55 14 25

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage




Choosing Eurobodalla

Ql7.  Whyin particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

Beaufiful beaches and waterways 6]%69%

Great scenery and natural attractions

Relatively easy drive from home
Great place to relax & reconnect with partner/friends/family 45%'55%
Unspoilt and underdeveloped EEG————— /7
To experience nature 33%
To visit fiends and family 32%
Good local food and produce EG— 0%
Variety of things fo see and do  EG_—_287
/we have always visited the area for our holidays [EEG—_—_—_22%V ...
Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination  SES—_20% .,
Great family holiday —SEG————177.V 47%
Good shopping/markets SE—__18%.
Good places to eat and drink  [EG—_—_1 7%
A convenient stop-over point on our travels 127 A
Great water sports and activities W _10%Y. , o
Recommended " 9%, o
Something the kids would enjoy ™. _9%V 33%

Other "==g® 13%

0% 25% 50% 75% 100%
B Winter (N=218) = Summer (N=275)

Please see the Appendix A for results by location of stay and ‘other’ specified

A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)




Choosing Eurobodalla and Satisfaction with Experiences

QI2. How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
QIl7.  Why in particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla regiong

Q17: Why Visitors chose to visit the Eurobodalla region

Natural aspects Visit friends

(beaches, - Variety of Food and Relatively ) A
n natural an fomﬂy{ activit- | shopp- | easy drive Recomm convenient  Other @ Base
1) . relaxing/family —.~ AN ended
O attractions, holiday** ies ing from home stop-over
C e’rc)** Y
Q0
o _
g  Beaches and water-based 451 4534 463A  4A61A 448 4.44 430 429 180
6 activities and experiences
< Nature-based activifies and 4504 4.42 452A  452A 435 436 437 424 176
s experiences
% Range of things fo do and see 419 A 415 435A 436 A 4.09 3.94 4,12 3.91 206
2
q>5 Quality of accommodation 4.31 436 A 440 A 4.38 4.35 4.53 4.33 4.09 159
C
% Quality of dining options 3.91 3.93 4.07 A 4.14A 3.92 424 A 3.91 3.84 187
0]
% Range/variety of dining options 3.76 3.78 3.92A 3.99A 3.83 4.00 3.77 3.84 190
[%2)
g Local food and produce 429 435 4.45A 4.56 A 4.30 4.42 429 4.33 210
T
& | Value for money 411 4.10 421 A 4.27 A 411 4.17 4.23 3.96 204
g

A V=Significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction
**First four columns are groupings of several similar statements from Q17 — see Appendix B for full details Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied




Ql2.
Ql7.

Q12: How satisfied they were with experiences

Natural aspects Visit friends
(beaches, . Variety of Food and Relatively A
and family/ S -7 Recomm- .
natural : . activit- | shopp- easy drive convenient Other  Base
. relaxing/family  ~.~ ., A ended
attractions, . o ies ing from home stop-over
o holiday
etc)

Friendliness of locals 4.48 4.50 4.55 4.61 A 4.50 4.68 4.54 4.48 216
Quality of customer service you 433 436 435  449A 434 4654 446 421 213

received from shops, etc
Personal safety and security 4.48 4.49 A 4.51 4.54 A 4.53 A 4.61 4.38 412V 207
Range/variety of shopping 3.80 3.83 376 395A 382 3.78 3.83 388 192

experiences
Local commercial four 3.94 3.85 407A 408 3.75 4.25 3.33 280V 48

operations and activities
Entertainment and nightlife 3.71 3.68 3.75 3.92A 3.79 3.56 3.64 3.43 87
Local signage directing you to

shopping areas, places of 3.99 407 A 4.12A 4.16A 407 A 4.11 3.84 3.67 205

interest, etc

A V=Significantly higher/lower level of satisfaction
**First four columns are groupings of several similar statements from Q17 — see Appendix B for full details Scale: 1 = not at all satisfied, 5 = very satisfied

How satisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
Why in particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

Q17: Why Visitors chose to visit the Eurobodalla region

Choosing Eurobodalla and Satisfaction with Experiences Continued




Other Australian Destinations

Q20. Did you consider other Australian destinations for your trip rather than Q21.  What other Australian destinations did you consider for your trip2
visiting the Eurobodalla area?

— Response Count
Sydney 8
Queensland 6
Merimbula 5
South Australia 4
No
76% — Canberra 3
Eden 3
Gold Coast 3
Huskisson 3
Perth 3
Winter Summer Wollongong 3
(N=218) (N=275)
Nowhere specific 3
Yes 24% A 17% —
No 76% 83%

A VY =Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer) Please see the Appendix for destinations with a count fewer than 3




Visitor Information - Summary

QI19.  What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during your trip?2

This is a summary — see next slide for detailed results

Type of visitor information When planning & booking your trip  Whilst on your holiday in the Eurobodalla area

e ss% e 23

Websites/social media 44% 27%
: N 29% 5%y
Recommendations 299 25%
Print media e.g. newspapers and [ 10% %
guides 8% 14%
g . B % L 15%aA
Visitor Information Centre 5% 9%
Unspoilt South Coast . 4% | 1%
Campaign/TV travel shows 3% 3%
N 287 8%y
None of these 35% 5%
, N 9% L 2%aA
Did not answer 8% 31%
0% 25% 50% 0% 25% 50%

- Winter (N=218) Summer (N=275)

A V =Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer) See Appendix A for results by location




Visitor Information — Detail

QI19.  What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during your tripe

Type of visitor information When planning & booking your trip Whilst on your holiday in the Eurobodalla area
Recommendations from friends or family NEEG_GGG—_—— 2% (29%) 15% V¥ (25%)
Search engines (e.g. Google) NEINGG—GNGN 227 (237%) 14% (16%)
Individual property website  IEG—_—_——— 217% (17%) A% (4%)
Accommodation booking websites  EG—_—_—__ 9% (217%) 1% (4%)
Travel review sites (e.g. TipAdvisor) NG 11% (11%) 6% (6%)
Eurobodalla visitor guide/brochure I 9% (5%) 16% (12%)
Visit NSW website I 8% (13%) 6% (7%)
Eurobodalla Tourism website Il 7% (8%) 9% (7%)
Visitor Information Centre I 6% (5%) 15% A (9%)
Eurobodalla Tourism Facebook or Instagram M 2% (2%) 2% (2%)
Travel guide books (hard copy) M 2% (2%) 1% (2%)
Travel magazines M 2% (27%) 1% (2%)
Travel blogs M 2% (27%) 3% (1%)
TV travel shows M 2% (27%) 0% (0%)
UnSpoilt South Coast campaign M 2% (27%) 1% (3%)
Newspaper travel sections 1 1% (1%) 1% (1%)
None of these NG 28% (35%) 18% V¥ (25%)
Did not answer ._ 9% (8%) | | 42% A (31%)
Base: Winter N = 218, Summer N = 275 0% 25% 50% 0% 25% 50%

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer) Percentages in orange brackets are ‘summer’ results




Booking Accommodation

Q7. (If NOT ‘home of friend/relative’ or ‘own property’), How did you book your accommodation?

572

Directly with the property — (online, phone or in person)

Booking.com E—_J
AirBnp [—7%
STAYZ WL4% oo Other specified Count
TRIVAGO ™% Timeshare 6
WOTIF ™ 2% Family, friend or self-owned van/cabin 4
Some other website ™ %%% Didn't book, just stopped at the end of the day 1
A Visitor Information Centre .O% Expedia App 1

Unsure/booked by someone else  E—_g, 9%
Other ™ 10%

I ] 5%’I T 1
0% 20% 40% 60%
B Winter (N=121) = Summer (N=154)
Accommodation booking by type of accommodation
' Guesthouse Commercial Non—commercml Rented holiday Motel/hotel/

Booking source Caravan/ Camping/ house/

or B&B ) resort

camping Caravan apartment

Directly with the property 50% 81% A 57% 19%V 52%
Booking.com 0% 5% 0% 8% 16% A
AIrBnB 25% 0%V 0% 27% A 2%
STAYZ 25% A 0% 0% 19% A 0%
TRIVAGO 0% 0% 0% 0% 7% A
WOTIF 0% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Some other website 0% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Base 4* 43 7* 26 44

*Caution: low base size

A V=Significantly higher/lower percentage




“Unspoilt South Coast” Marketing Campaign

Q18.  Before today, were you aware of the “Unspoilt South Coast” marketing campaign for the Eurobodalla area?

No
84%

Winter Summer
(N=218) (N=275)

Yes 16% 19%
No 84% 81%
Gender Age Usual place of residence
Male  Female 16-34 3544 4554 55+  Sydney  Redional - Canbera 0 ,me  Regiondl
NSW /ACT VIC
Yes 17% 16% 1% 12% 24% 16% 16% 18% 19% 0% 25%
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 38 60 68 14 20




Appendix A:
Additional Analysis/ ‘Others™ Lists
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Accommodation in Eurobodalla Shire

Q5. (If NOT ‘Daytrip’ on Q2), Where did you stay during your visit to the Eurobodalla Shire @

Other specified Count
Bimbimbie 2
Lilli Pilli 2
Mollymook 2
Surfside 2

J—

Casey's Beach
Catalina 1
Denhams Beach 1
Guerilla Bay 1
Kanoona 1
Merimbula 1
Meringo 1
Merry Beach 1
Mogo 1
Murramarang 1
Runnyford 1
Sunshine Bay 1
Ulladulla 1




Q2.

Travelling Details

Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the

Eurobodalla Shire when we intercepted you?

Holiday

Visiting friends and relatives

Daytrip visit

Stop-over

Work/business/conference

Other

KX

76%

15%
| AR
13% _<

W %

5%
|<1%

1%
l 3%

1%
% 0% A% 6% 80%

B Winter (N=218)

Summer (N=275)

Q28.  Where is your usual place of residence?
If daytrip visit in Q2
— —
. 48%
Regional NSW 319
Canberra/ACT - 24%
37%
B 12%
Sydney 17%
8%
Mel |
elbourne %
M 8%
Overseas 0%
Other location in Australia 0%
9%
Regional Victoria 8;:
~_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
B Winter (N=25) = Summer (N=35)




Improving the Visitor Experience

Q9. What, if anything, could the Eurobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or improve to better meet your needs and expectations when visiting
the area?
Response Winter (N=215) Summer (N=274)
Better traffic management/improve roads 1% 4%
Free camping/quick stay locations 1% A 0%
Host walking tour groups/walking maps 1% 0%
Improve internet connections 1% <1%
Improved/more public fransport 1% 1%
More cruises/river boats operating 1% 0%
More dog friendly accommodation and areas 1% 1%
More tourist activities/variety of family activities e.g. kids play areas, bowling, efc. 1%V 5%
Protect waterways/environment and avoid overdevelopment 1% 1%
4WD driving fracks <1% 0%
Better weather <1% 0%
Build on the many unique characteristics the area has to offer <1% 0%
Council to support art/sculptures in the area <1% 0%
Enforce alcohol restrictions in public places <1% 0%
Enforce dog confrol rules on beaches <1% 1%
Establish a heated indoor swimming pool <1% 0%
Extend the checkout times for accommodation <1% 0%
Extra rubbish bins/recycling options <1% 1%
Free parking <1% 0%
Free Wi-Fi <1% 0%
Improving camping - more availability/guards/hot showers <1% 1%
Issue warnings when there is construction occurring during your stay <1% 0%
Maintain current standards/cleanliness <1% 0%
Make the area more vibrant and up-to-date <1% 1%
More BBQ and picnic areas/drinking stations <1% 1%
More pubilic toilet block/soap in public toilets <1% 2%
New bridge over the Clyde <1% 0%
Preserve historical buildings and sites <1% <1%
Provide cheaper accommodation/providers to be more honest <1% 1%

A V= Assignificantly higher/lower percentage (compared to summer)




Water-Based Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Other nights nights nights

Went to the
beach/lakes 85% 73% 71% 84% 78% 75% 84% 66% 76% 87% 92%
waterways

Went fishing (excluding 1% 15% 14% 20% 16% 12% 16% 10% 13% 15% 27%

fishing charter)
Went on a sightseeing,

fishing or dinner boat 1% 8% 4% 16% 8% 8% 1% 4% 7% 15% 12%
charter/cruise

Boating/sailing/kayaking
/windsurfing efc —using 4o 5% 4% 0% 8% 5% 4% 8% 1% 6% 23%

craft you/your
family/friends brought
Water activity/sport,
such as diving, surfing, 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 8%
jet skiing
Hired a boat, paddle

board, kayak,
windsurfer, or other 1% 4% 1% 4% 5% 1% 5% 0% 3% 8% 0%

watercraft

None of these 13% 26% 29% 12% 19% 23% 14% 33% 21% 1% 8%

Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Water-Based Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g
Location of stay
Activity
South Central North
Went to the beach/lakes waterways 87% 86% 80%
Went fishing (excluding fishing charter) 20% 14% 15%
Went on a sightseeing, fishing or dinner boat charter/cruise 15% 7% 9%
Boating/sailing/kayaking/windsurfing etc — using craft you/your 2% 7% 5%
family/friends brought ° ° °
Water activity/sport, such as diving, surfing, jet skiing 4% 4% 4%
Hired a boat, paddle board, kayak, windsurfer, or other watercraft 7% 7% 4%
None of these 1% 14% 18%

Base 46 28 134




Sightseeing Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
Male Femdle 16-34 3544 4554 55+  Holday Other /o 47 8
nights  nights  nights

Went for a scenic drive (not
an organized tour] 73% 71% 64% 76% 76% 71% 76% 66% 69% 74% 92%

Visited any villages, such as

Bodalla, Mogo, Nelligen, 68% 66% 61% 72% 65% 68% 72% 59% 62% 79% 85%
Tiba
Visited a National Park or 45%  37%  36%  A0%  38%  A0%  A4%  37% 3% 49%  77%

State Forest
Daytrips to other places

outside the Eurobodalla 35% 32% 39% 20% 27% 36% 36% 31% 26% 40% 69%

Shire
V;S;L%‘fo‘;’;:n%fgiﬁs/ craft 2% 23%  21%  20%  30%  21%  25%  18%  19%  25%  50%
Visited historical sites 8% 17% 4% 6% 19% 6% 21% 10% 1% 3%  42%
Visited Mogo Zoo 13% 19% 18% 16% 1% 18% 21% 1% 1% 26% 35%
Visited an Aboriginal site 7% 10% 7% 12% 8% 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 31%
wenton aMontaguelsiand g 3% 0% 4% 0% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 12%
wenton any ofherorganised g, 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4%
None of these 8% 8% 7% 4% 5% 10% 6% 1% 1% 4% 0%
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 14 53 2

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Sightseeing Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g
Location of stay

Activity

South  Central North
Went for a scenic drive (not an organized tour) 78% 71% 72%
Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogo, Nelligen, Tilba 76% 46% 72%
Visited a National Park or State Forest 43% 46% 41%
Daytrips to other places outside the Eurobodalla Shire 57% 29% 33%
Visited art galleries/craft studios/museums 37% 1% 23%
Visited historical sites 24% 25% 17%
Visited Mogo Zoo 20% 14% 20%
Visited an Aboriginal site 13% 4% 9%
Went on a Montague Island tour 4% 0% 4%
Went on any other organised tour 2% 0% 1%
None of these 0% 14% 8%
Column Population 46 28 134

Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Recreational/Leisure Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag
Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay
Activity
Male Female 16-34 3544 4554 55+  Holiday Other 47 8+
nights  nights  nights

General walks around 76%  78%  68%  88%  86%  74%  84% 6% 79%  87%  85%

towns/villages
Nature walks, such as tracks, 59%  47%  46%  48%  57%  50%  56%  45% 4% 58%  77%

frails bushwalk, coastal walks
Visited the Botanical Gardens 15% 1% 7% 8% 14% 15% 14% 12% 5% 19% 42%
Cycling/mountain biking 1% 8% 7% 8% 8% 10% 1% 4% 7% 9% 19%
Recreational sport, such as 7% 8% 7% 12% 3% 8% 8% 9% 9% % 15%

bowls, golf, tennis
Adventure activity (e.g. sky-

diving, horse-riding, four 4% 3% 7% 8% 3% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 8%
wheel driving)

Visited a spa, well-being 3% 1% 7% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 8%
centre

None of these 10% 13% 21% 4% 8% 13% 6% 22% 1% 4% 0%

Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Recreational/Leisure Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g
Location of stay

Activity

South  Central  North
General walks around towns/villages 87% 86% 81%
Nature walks, such as tracks, trails bushwalk, coastal walks 46% 61% 57%
Visited the Botanical Gardens 9% 4% 17%
Cycling/mountain biking 15% 7% 9%
Recreational sport, such as bowils, golf, tennis 1% 7% 7%
Adventure activity (e.g. sky-diving, horse-riding, four wheel driving) 4% 4% 3%
Visited a spa, well-being centre 2% 0% 1%
None of these 7% 4% 8%
Base 46 28 134




Eating Out Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights  nights  nights

Ate outat g 70% 74% 82% 76% 76% 70% 74% 72% 71%  75%  85%
restaurant/cafe

Visited pubs, clubs and - g4 43 32% 50% 43% 50% 51%  44%  A6%  60%  58%

nightclubs
P;’g}g;%d local 45% 43% 54% 44% 46% 1% 51% 35% 2%  51%  65%
Visited farm 1% 10% 7% 6% 14% 4% 1% 3% 4% %  19%
gates/wineries
None of these 7% 12% 1% 12% 5% 1% 6% 15% 10% 8% 0%
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Eating Out Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Location of stay

Activity
South  Central North

Ate out at a restaurant/cafe 76% 68% 76%

Visited pulbs, clubs and nightclubs 57% 46% 49%

Purchased local seafood 48% 39% 51%
Visited farm gates/wineries 20% 4% 7%
None of these 4% 7% 8%
Base 46 28 134

Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Shopping Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
Male Female 16-34 3544 4554 55+  Holiday Oftner o 47 - 8%
nights  nights  nights

Went to markets 68% 80% 68% 80% 92% 72% 79% 71% 77% 77% 85%
Went Shopping 68% 65% 57% 72% 68% 66% 72% 59% 57% 83% 92%
None of these 1% 8% 14% 4% 3% 1% 6% 14% 10% 4% 0%
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Shopping Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodallag

Location of stay
Activity
South  Central North
Went to markets 67% 82% 81%
Went Shopping 65% 64% 74%
None of these 1% 4% 6%
Base 46 28 134

Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Family Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Gender Age Reason for visiting Length of stay

Activity
1-3 4-7 8+

Male  Female 16-34 35-44 45-54 55+ Holiday  Ofher nights nights  nights

Visited friends or relatives 34% 36% 46% 24% 30% 37% 24% 58% 32% 47% 54%

Picnic/BBQ at a public place,

such as a park, beach, etc 15% 19% 1% 24% 22% 17% 21% 15% 14% 21% 35%
Went to a children’s play area

or public park 1% 15% 18% 36% 8% 10% 15% 1% 10% 19% 19%
Children’s activities (e.g. fun

park, mini golf, organised 4% 4% 4% 16% 0% 3% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4%

activity)
None of these 46% 1% 36% 36% 54% 44% 51% 27% 52% 30% 15%
Base 71 145 28 25 37 126 140 93 114 53 26

Significantly higher/lower percentage by group




Family Activities

QI1.  Which, if any, of the following activities did you experience during your visit to Eurobodalla?g

Location of stay

Activity
South  Central North

Visited friends or relatives 37% 39% 37%

Picnic/BBQ at a public place,
such as a park, beach, etc 33% 21% 16%
Went to a children’s play area

or public park 15% 11% 16%

Children’s activities (e.g. fun

park, mini golf, organised 7% 7% 4%
activity)
None of these 33% 39% 44%
Base 46 28 134

Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Choosing Eurobodalla

Ql7.  Whyin particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

Location of stay

South Central North
Beautiful beaches and waterways 72% 64% 66%
Great scenery and natural aftractions 70% 61% 56%
Relatively easy drive from home 39% 36% 55%
Great place to relax & reconnect with partner/friends/family 46% 43% 52%
Unspoilt and underdeveloped 43% 39% 38%
To experience nature 39% 36% 34%
To visit friends and family 35% 32% 32%
Good local food and produce 35% 32% 34%
Variety of things to see and do 43% 21% 28%
I/we have always visited the area for our holidays 22% 14% 28%
Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination 24% 18% 24%
Great family holiday 28% 25% 21%
Good shopping/markets 13% 18% 19%
Good places to eat and drink 24% 18% 20%
A convenient stop-over point on our travels 13% 18% 10%
Great water sports and activities 13% 1% 1%
Something the kids would enjoy 15% 1% 10%
Recommended 13% 1% 10%
Other 9% 14% 15%
Base 46 28 134

Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Choosing Eurobodalla

Ql7.  Whyin particular did you choose to visit the Eurobodalla region?

Other specified Count

Holiday home 5
We haven't been here before/somewhere different
Friends birthday

Tennis tournament

Wedding

Bowls tournament

Excellent accommodation offer

Given the opportunity from friends

Good place to cycle

Nice people

Picked it randomly

Quiet and relaxing

Regularly visit and own a unit

Surfing

There was a rally event in the nearby forest
Timeshare resort

Visited previously for work

Warmer weather

Wedding anniversary




Visitor Information

QI19.  What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during your trip?2

When planning & booking your trip Whilst on your holiday in the Eurobodalla Area
South Central North South Central North
Websites/social media 1% 46% 58% 22% 14% 29%
Recommendations 41% 32% 30% 9% 1% 16%
Prln’r'medlo e.g. newspapers and 13% 7% 13% 20% N% 20%
guides
Visitor Information Centre 13% 1% 7% 17% 1% 16%
Unspoilt South Coast Campaign/TV
travel shows 7% 7% 4% 0% 4% 1%
None of these 28% 29% 23% 24% 25% 13%

Base: N =193 Significantly higher/lower percentage by location




Q21.

Other Australian Destinations

What other Australian destinations did you consider for your trip?

Destination Count Destination Count
Brisbane 2 Kangaroo Valley 1
Central Australia 2 Lake Tabourie 1
Jervis Bay 2 Lightning Ridge 1
Kiama 2 Merry Beach 1
Mallacoota 2 Mudgee 1
Noosa 2 Murray River 1
NSW North Coast 2 Nelson bay 1
Port Macquarie 2 North East QLD 1
Victoria 2 North Haven 1
Adelaide 1 North NSW 1
Armidale 1 Nowra 1
Batemans Bay 1 Port Stephens 1
Bega Valley 1 QLD South Coast 1
Blue Mountains 1 Seal Rocks 1
Byron Bay 1 Shoalhaven 1
Cairns 1 Snowy Mountains 1
Darwin 1 Sunshine Coast 1
Everywhere 1 Sussex Inlet 1
Great Ocean Road 1 Tasmania 1
Hinterland 1 Ulladulla 1
lllawarra 1 Ullara 1
Inland NSW 1 Did not respond 1
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Q17 Groupings

“Natural aspects (beaches, natural attractions, etc)”: ‘Beautiful beaches and waterways’, ‘To
experience nature’, ‘Great scenery and natural attractions’, ‘Unspoilt and under-developed’

“Visit friends and family/relaxing/family holiday”: ‘lI/we have always visited the area for our
holidays’, ‘Great family holiday’, ‘Great place to relax and reconnect with partner/friends/family’,
‘To visit friends and family’, ‘Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination’

“Variety of activities”: ‘Variety of things to see and do’, ‘Somethings the kids would enjoy’, ‘Great
water-sports and activities’

“Food and shopping”: ‘Good places to eat and drink’, ‘Good local food and produce’, ‘Good
shopping/markets’




Appendix C:
The Questionnaire
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Eurobodalla Visitor Survey
Winter 2018

Infroduction
Thank you for agreeing fo complete this important survey about your recent visit fo the Eurobodalla Shire.

Please note that your responses fo these questions will be freated completely confidentially and the resulis
will only be reported in aggregate form — none of the responses you give are directly linked fo you as an
individual.

QA  To commence the survey, please enter the unique 1D code mentioned in the cover email:

About your visit
al. Do you live or work within the Eurcbodalla Shire? (Select one opfion)

o Yes (Terminate)
o Mo (Confinue)

Q2 Which of the following best describe why you were visiting the Evrobodalla Shire when we
intercepted you? Flease select all that apply (muliiple response - responses can be randomised —
but ‘other” always at the bottom)

Holiday

Wisiting fiends and relafives

Stop-aver (fraveling toffrom another desfination)

Diaytrip visit {not staying in the Eurcbodalla region)
Work/business/conference

Oiner [please specify] . o e

000000

If ONLY ‘work/business/conference’, terminate

Who else, if anyone, was with you while you were visiting the Eurobodalla Shire? Please select all
that apply. (Mulliple response)

Your spouse/partner

Your children or your pariner’s children

One or both of your parents

Other relafives or friends aged 14+ years
Ciner relofives or fiends aged under 15 years
Work or business colleagues/associates

Mo one slse, | was fraveling clone

Other [please specify] .. e

00000000

How did you fravel to the Eurobodalla Shire from your previous location? (Mulfiple response)

Frivate car

Hire car

Busfcoach

Alr

Other [please SPECITY] ca . e e e e e en e

00000

(If NOT “Daytrip’ on Q2. ask - otherwise, go to Q¥): Where did you stay duing your visit fo the
Eurcbodalla Shire? (Mulfiple response)

Batshaven
Batemvans Bay
Bodalla
Broulse
Calmeny
Kianga

Long Beach
Malua Boy
Moruya
Maossy Point
Marooma

Surf Beach
Tilza

Tornakin
Turcss Head
Other [please SPECITY] ca . e e e e e e

0000000000000 000



Qb.

Q7.

Visitor

Qs.

Q.

What type of accommodation did you wse during your visit o the Eurobodalla Shire? (Mulfiple
response —responses can be randomised but ‘other’ always at the botfom)

Guesthouse or Bed and Breakfost

Caommearcial caravan pank or camping ground

MNon-commercizl comping/carcvan area (2.9, Nafional Fark, private progerty)
Rented holiday housefapartment

Home of fiend/frelative

Matel/natelfrssont

Crwini property

Orther [please speciiy] . oo e e

OOO00000

(If NOT *home of friend/relafive’ or ‘own property’ on Qé, ask — otherwise, go to @8): How did you
book your accommeodatfion? (Mulfiple response — do NOT randomise)

Cirectly with the property — either online, over the phone orin person
ArBnE

ITAYL

TRIVAGO

WOCTIF

Booking.com

Some other website

A Visitor Information Centre

Otner [please speCify] o
Unsurefoooked oy somecne else

OOO0000000

How many nights in total did youw stay in the Eurobodalla Shire? (Select one opfion)

1 might

2 nights

3 nights

4 1o 7 nights
&1to 14 nights
15+ nights

0OO000

eliences

Wheat, if anything, could the Evrobodalla Shire Council or tourism operators provide or improve fo
better meet your needs and expectafions when visiting the area? Please provide as much detail
below as possible. (Open ended question — 200 characters)

And what, if anything, do you like most about the Eurobodalla region as a place to visit? Please
provide as much detail below as possible. ({Open ended question — 200 characters)

| Programmer: NO back-button after these Qs

Q.

Which, if any, of the following acfivities did you experience during your visit fo Eurobodalla? (Select
one or more oplions — NO rotate or randomise)

Water-based

Went fo the beach/lakes wotenwvays

Water acfivity/sport, such as diving, surfing, jet skiing

Hired a boat, paddle board. kayak, windsurfer, or other watercraft
Boafing/sailing/kaycking fwindsurfing etc — using craft you/your family/friends brought
Went on a sightseeing. fishing or dinner boat charter/cruiss

Went fishing [excluding fishing charter]

000000

Sightseeing

Wisited a Nafional Fark or State Forest

Went on a Montogue lsland tour

Went on any other organised tour

Visited Mogo 1o

Visited any villages, such as Bodalla, Mogao. Nelligen, Tilkba

Visited an Alorigingl site, such as Muramarang National Park, Cullendulla Creek Mature
Reserve, Hanging Mountain, Gulaga, Bingi Dreaming Track

Went for o scenic drive (not an crgonized four)

Caytrips o other places outside the Eurcbodalla Shire, such as Uadulla, Huskisson, Bemmagui,
Bega Valley, Cankberra, etc

Wisited historical sifes

Visited art gallenes/craft studios/museums

00 00 000000

Recreational,/leisure

Mafure walks, such as tracks, frails bushwalk, coastal walks
Generalwalks cround fowns/vilages

Cycling/maountain biking

Recreational sport, such as bowls, galf, tennis

Adventure aclivity [e.2. skydiving, horse-iding, four wheel dhiving)
Visited a spa. welloesing centre

Visited the Botanical Gardens

0000000

Eafing out

o Ate out at a restaurant/cafe

[e] Visited farm gafesfwineries

[o] Purchased local ssafood

L] Visited pubs, clubs and nightclulss

Shopping

[o] Went 1o marksts
L] Went shopping
Family

< Wisited friends or relafives

o Children’s activiies [e.g. fun park. mini golf, srganised activity)
[e] Went fo o children’s ploy area or public park

o Ficnic/BBG ot o public plocs, such o5 a park, beach, sto



212, How safisfied were you with each of the following experiences on your visit to the Eurobodalla area?
Please provide one answer on each row. |f you did not experience a paricular item, please select
‘not applicable’ in the last column (Single response per row — experiences can be randomised)
Experiences Very Safisfied Somewhat MNotwvery Nof at all Mot
safisfied safisfied  saofisfied  safisfied applicable

Beaches and water-based activities

and experiences o] Q o o o] o]
Mature-based activities and

experiences < o} [e] e O o
Range of things fo do and s2= o o} (o] e o o
Quclity of accommodation [} o [e] s Q <
Quclity of dining opficns o o o L& o o
Range/varety of dining cptions [&] o] o L& o o
Lecal food ond produce o o o L& o o
Value for money < o} [e] e O o
Friendliness of locals o] Q o o o] o]
Quclity of customer service you

received from shops. eateries,

accommodation providers, efc. o o} (o] e o o
Personal safety and security [} o [e] s Q <
Range/variety of shopping

experences o o o L& o o
Local commercial four operafions and

activities o] Q o o o] o]
Entertainment and nightiife [} o [e] s Q <
Local signoge direciing you fo

shopping areas, ploces of intersst, etc O o} [e] & O o

Qni

How likely are you to recommend a visit to the Eurobodalla area to your friends or relafives?

Very likely

Likety
Somewhat likehy
Mot wery likely
Mot at all likely

Q0000

Iravel Planning

Q4.

Qls.

When did you make your decision fo visit the Eurobodalla area for your curent visit? (Select one

opfion)

Spontansous — decided to stop while passing through
Aoweek or less prior fo vigiing

2 to 4 weeks prior fo visiting

2 to 3 months prior to visiting

4 to & months prior to visiting

7 to 12 months prior to visifing

Mares than one year pricr fo visifing

Q000000

Apart from your most recent trip. have you visited the Eurcbodalla area before? (Select one option)

o Yes
(o] No (Go to Q17)

Qné.

Qanz.

ana.

Apart from your most recent frip. when was your last tip to the area? (Select one opfion)

2018
27
2014
2015
Prior to 2015

00000

Why in paricular did you choose fo visit the Eurobodalla region? Please select all that apply.
(Multiple response —responses can be randomised - but ‘other’ always at the bottom)

Becutiful cecches and waterways

To expenence nofure

|fwee howe always visited the area for our holidays

Great family holiday

Creat ploce to relax & reconnect with partner/friends/family
Great scenery and natural atrachions

Relatively easy drive from home

To wisit friends and family

Unspoilt and underdeveloped

Varety of things to see and do

Someining the kds would enjoy

Great woter spotts and activities

Reputation as a safe, family-friendly holiday destination
Good places fo eaf and drink

Good local food and produce

Good shopping/markets

Recommendsd

A convenient stop-over point on our fravels

Oither [please specify] s

OO000000000000000000

Before today, were you aware of the “Unspoilt South Coast” markefing campaign for the Eurobodalla
area? (Select one oplion)

2 Yes
o No



Q19. What type of information, if any, did you use to help you plan your visit to the area before and during About You and Your Travel Party
your frip? Please select all that apply in both columns below. (Info types can be randomized, but

‘none of these® always at the bottom) Finally, some quesfions about you...
Type of Visitor Information When planning Whilst on your holiday in @23. What is your gender?
& booking your frip  the Eurobodalla Area
Recommendations from frisnds or family 8] o *] Male
Visit NSW wisbsits o o o Female
Un3pcilt Zouth Coast campaign (o] o [&] Cther
Eurcbadalla Tourism website o] o o Prefer not fo say
Accommodaotion cooking websites [e.g. stoyz,
booking.com, ArBrB, real estate cgent) = =] Q24. Are you an Australian Resident? (Select one opfion)
Ingividual property website (2.9, motel. resort,
heliday park) (o] o o Yes
Travel review sites [e.g. TipAdvisor) (o] o o Mo
Eurobadalla Tourism Facebook or Instagram o O o Prefer not to say
Travel blogs (o] o
Zearch engines [e.g. Google) (o] O N
TV fravel shows o Q Q35.  Whatis your age?
Wisitor Informnation Centre o] o
Eurcbadalla visitor guide/orochure o O < 16 to 17 years
Mewspoper travel sections [+] o o] 18 to 24 years
Travel mogazines [} o o 25 to 34 years
Travel guide books (hard copy) o o < 35 to 44 years
None of these Q o < 45 to 54 years
o 5510 &4 yaars
@20. Did youw consider other Australion desfinafions for your trip rather than visiting the Eurobodalla area? [&] &5+ years
o Prefer not fo say
(o] Yes
= No (Goto Q22) Q26. Recruit locafien (import from recruitment sheet, not asked)
Q21.  What other Australion destinafions did you consider for your ip? o Botehaven
o Batemans Bay
1 ©  Bodalo
3" (o] Broulee
o Calmeny
@22, During your visit to the Eurobodalla area, how much do you estimate that you (and the group you aQ Mogo
were travelling with) have spent on each of the following items? (Single response per row) o Maruya
(o] Maroorna
SNl Slto S$101to $25110 $501f0 $751to0  $1001+  Prefer not aQ Surfbeach
§100 %250  $500  $750  $1,000 to say =} Tilza Tilba
Accommadation o o o o ol o o o G Oiner
Takeoways and restaurant - - . "
meals o o o o o o o o Q27. What is your approximate annual household income from all sources? (Select one option)
Grocefies for self-catering o} [o] o} o o] o o} Q
Aconal o o ) o 0 o 0 o Less than $26,000
Retall shopping o o o o o o o o $24,000 to 351,999

$52,000 o 3103997
104,000 to $149,999
$150,000+

Prefer not fo say

000000



Q28. Where is your usual place of residence? (Select one option)

Eydney

Regional NSW |pleass specify subUFD/om RamIS] .. e e e
Canbemra/ACT

Melocoume

Regional Victorio [please specify suburbTowm RO e
Other location in Australia (please specify stote] o e
COrversens (Please spaily CoUnTy] e e e e aan

0000000

@29, Would you like to put your name in the draw to win one of five 5100 Westfield gift vouchers?

o Yes
o Mo {Go to end)
Name: ...

Best contact phone no:
As part of entering the draw, in ten words or less, please describe your ideal holiday:

Thank you for your fime and assistance. This market research is carried out in compliance with the Privacy
Act, and the information you provided will be used only for research purposes. This research has been
conducted by Micromex Research on behalf of Eurobodalla Shire Council.
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